1	File No. 14-493
2	
3 4 5	(ITEM) From Corporation Counsel, recommending payment by the Wisconsin County Mutual Insurance Corporation in the amount of \$13,500 to Jonah Rodriguez and his attorney in settlement of <i>Jonah Rodriguez v. Milwaukee County</i> , Eastern District Case
6	No. 13-CV-358, by recommending adoption of the following:
7 8	A RESOLUTION
9	A RESOLUTION
10	WHEREAS, on October 30, 2011, Jonah Rodriguez was arrested by the Milwaukee
11 12	Police Department on a charge of recklessly endangering safety; and
13	WHEREAS, Jonah Rodriguez was booked into the Milwaukee County Jail at
14 15	approximately 1:33 a.m. on October 31, 2011; and
16	WHEREAS, a decision was made by the Milwaukee County District Attorney's
17	Office to not process the case and not pursue charges against Jonah Rodriguez at
18	approximately 8:30 a.m. on November 1, 2011; and
19	
20	WHEREAS, Jonah Rodriguez was not released by the Milwaukee County Jail until
21	approximately 1:48 p.m. on November 2, 2011; and
22	
23	WHEREAS, as a result of his incarceration, Jonah Rodriguez filed a lawsuit claiming
24	Milwaukee County violated his civil rights and claiming emotional distress and attorney's
25	fees; and
26	MULEBEAG AL AND
27	WHEREAS, the parties engaged in court-ordered mediation; and
28	W/LIEDEAC the tentative settlement agreement provides for a release of all claims
29 30	WHEREAS, the tentative settlement agreement provides for a release of all claims against Milwaukee County and all named defendants in return for a payment by the
31	Wisconsin County Mutual Insurance Corporation in the amount of \$13,500 to Jonah
32	Rodriguez and his attorney, Raymond Clausen; and
33	Rounguez and ms attorney, Raymona Clausen, and
34	WHEREAS, the Office of Corporation Counsel recommends this settlement; now,
35	therefore,
36	
37	BE IT RESOLVED, that the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors approves the
38	payment by the Wisconsin County Mutual Insurance Corporation in the amount of
39	\$13,500 to Jonah Rodriguez and his attorney, Raymond Clausen, in exchange for dismissal
40	of Mr. Rodriguez's suit and a full and complete release of all claims against Milwaukee
41	County.
42	
43 44	ag 06/03/2014
45	H:\Shared\COMCLERK\Committees\2014\Jun\JSGS\Resolutions\14-493.doc